
 

 

 
To: Members of the Planning Committee 
 
Please attend a meeting of the Planning Committee to be held on Tuesday, 16 March 
2021 at 2.00 pm by Conference Call.  Access details will be sent to Members separately.  
The public parts of the meeting will be streamed from the Council's website on its YouTube 
Channel. 
 
Virtual Attendance and Hybrid Meetings  
I have provided the Leader and Deputy Leader with advice on the holding of “hybrid” 
meetings outlining the risks including to employees dealing with the Chamber and to 
Members. Hybrid meetings are those where some attendance is in person in the Council 
Chamber and some is virtual. I would encourage you all to attend virtually. Accordingly if 
you attend in person you will be deemed to have accepted the following disclaimer as 
applying.  
 
Risk Assessment Disclaimer  
When attending this meeting in person, I confirm that I have read and understood the 
contents of each of the following risk assessments and agree to act in line with its content.  
 

 RA – Return to Work Mill Lane Covid 19 V13 

 Mill Lane Coronavirus Control Measures V8 
 
Both documents have been emailed to Members and are available on the Modern.Gov 
App library.  
 
The same advice is given to officers who are also encouraged to participate in the meeting 
remotely. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
Joint Head of Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer  
 
 

    Contact:  Alan Maher 

  Tel:  01246 217391 

  Email:  alan.maher@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk 

  Date:  Monday, 8 March 2021 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 
Members of the Committee 

 

Conservative Group Labour Group 

 
Councillor Diana Ruff 
Councillor William Armitage 
Councillor Peter Elliott 
Councillor Mark Foster 
Councillor Carol Huckerby 
Councillor Maureen Potts 
Councillor Alan Powell 
 

 
Councillor Jayne Barry 
Councillor Tracy Reader 
Councillor Jacqueline Ridgway 
Councillor Kathy Rouse 
 

Liberal Democrat Group Independent Group 

 
Councillor Ross Shipman 
 

 
Councillor Andrew Cooper 
 

 
Please notify the Senior Governance Officer, Alan Maher by 4.00 pm on Friday 12 
March 2021 of any substitutions made for the meeting. 
 
For further information about this meeting please contact: Alan Maher 01246 217391 

 

Page 2



 

A G E N D A 
 

1   Apologies for Absence and Substitutions   
 

 To receive any apologies for absence and notices of substitutions from Members.  
 

2   Declarations of Interest   
 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or other interests, not already on their register of 
interests, in any item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the 
appropriate time.  
 

3   Minutes of Last Meeting  (Pages 5 - 11) 
 

 To approve as a correct record and the Chair to sign the Minutes of Planning 
Committee held on 9 February 2020.   
 

4   NED/20/00833/FLH - Cutthorpe  (Pages 12 - 19) 
 

 Retention of existing roofline 250 mm higher than approved planning application 
18/00009/FLH and relocation of office studio in front garden (additional 
plans/information) at Betron, Main Road, Cutthorpe, Chesterfield. 
 
(Planning Manager – Development Management) 
 

 4(a)  Speakers on NED/20/00833/FLH   
           TO FOLLOW 

 
5   NED/20/01137/FL - Holmesfield  (Pages 20 - 42) 

 
 Demolition of existing buildings, and conversion of existing buildings, (formerly 

used in association with livery business and riding school) to form single dwelling, 
restoration and retention of ancillary buildings, erection of four new dwellings with 
associated landscaping, parking and access (resubmission of 19/00786/FL) 
(conservation area/affecting the setting of a listed building/affecting a public right 
of way) at Cartledge Hall Farm, Holmesfield. 
 
(Planning Manager – Development Management) 
 

 5(a)  Speakers on NED/20/01137/FL   
           TO FOLLOW 

 
6   Late Representations - Summary Update Report   

 
 (Planning Manager – Development Management) 

TO FOLLOW 
 

7   Planning Appeals - Lodged and Determined  (Pages 43 - 46) 
 

 (Planning Manager – Development Management) 
 

Page 3



 

8   Matters of Urgency   
 

 To consider any other matter which the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency. 
 

___________ 
 

 

 

Page 4



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY, 9 FEBRUARY 2021 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Diana Ruff (Chair) (in the Chair) 
 
 

Councillor William Armitage Councillor Andrew Cooper 
Councillor Peter Elliott Councillor Mark Foster 
Councillor Maureen Potts Councillor Alan Powell 
Councillor Tracy Reader Councillor Kathy Rouse 
Councillor Ross Shipman Councillor Heather Liggett 
Councillor Bette Hill  
 
Also Present: 
 
A Kirkham Planning Manager - Development Management 
A Lockett Planning Officer 
J Fieldsend Legal Team Manager (non contentious) 
A Maher Senior Governance Officer 
N Kwasa Senior Governance Officer 
A Bond Governance Officer 
M E Derbyshire Members ICT & Training Officer 
N Calver Governance Manager 
S Wraith Planning Officer 
 
PLA/
74/2
0-21 

Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Carol Huckerby and Jayne Barry 
who were substituted by Councillors Heather Liggett and Bette Hill.  Apologies 
were also received from Councillor Jacqueline Ridgway. 
 

PLA/
75/2
0-21 

Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Ross Shipman declared an interest in Item 4: NED/20/00506/TPO - 
Old Tupton in that he intended to speak on the application in his capacity as a 
Ward Councillor. He confirmed that following any questions from Members he 
would then leave the meeting and take no further part in the committee’s 
deliberations. 
 

PLA/
76/2
0-21 

Minutes of Last Meeting 
 
The minutes of the Planning Committee held on 12 January 2021 were 
APPROVED as a correct record.  
 

PLA/
77/2
0-21 

NED/20/00506/TPO - Old Tupton 
 
The Planning Officer presented the report. Verbal representations were heard in 
objection from Ward Councillor Ross Shipman. Members had the opportunity to 
question speakers and officers. The application was discussed in length, including 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

issues surrounding potential flooding risks should the trees be removed and loss 
of screening for nearby houses, as well as the potential reasons and motives for 
submitting the application. Members also discussed the need for replacement 
trees to be substantial in terms of number and size, and the Planning Manager 
confirmed that if the Committee were minded to approve then they could require 
more or different types of trees in terms of height or species, should they wish. 
The Legal Officer advised the Committee to disregard any suggestions for the 
potential reasons and motives for removing the trees other than that which is 
highlighted in the application relating to the amenity of the area. He noted that if 
the trees were deemed to be dead or dangerous then the applicant could remove 
them with no need to apply for permission and in that situation the Council would 
not be able to require the planting of any replacement trees.   
 
Following the discussion, Councillor Elliott moved a motion to APPROVE the 
application as per Officer’s recommendations with an amendment to condition 2 
to delegate authority to the Planning Manager to agree a suitable scheme of 
replanting including a higher number of replacement trees as appropriate. This 
was seconded by Councillor Armitage. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the application be granted full Planning Permission subject to the 
following conditions; 
 
TPO completion of work  
  
The work hereby granted consent shall be completed within two years from 
the date of this decision notice.  
  
Reason – For clarity and the avoidance of doubt.  
  
TPO Scheme for Replacement  
  
Notwithstanding the submitted details, within 28 days of the date of this 
decision a scheme of replacement trees to compensate for the removal of 
the trees, hereby permitted to be felled, shall be submitted to and be 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority (LPA). The approved 
scheme of replanting shall then be fully implemented, as agreed, in the next 
planting season following the written approval of the LPA being given. 
  
Reason - In the interest of the appearance of the area and in accordance 
with Policy NE7 of the North East Derbyshire Local Plan.  
  
Tree protection  
  
The replacement trees shall be subject to the same protections afforded to 
existing trees as laid out in the landscaping details submitted to discharge 
condition 6 pursuant of 18/00056/FL.  The means of protection shall be 
installed in accordance with the approved scheme before any other works 
commence on site and retained in position until all the building works, as 
approved, have been completed. The area within the relevant 
fenced/protected areas shall not be used for storage or the parking of 

Page 6



 

machinery or vehicles and the ground levels shall not be altered. 
Reason - In the interest of the amenity of the area and in accordance with 
Policies NE7of the North East Derbyshire Local Plan 
 
 

PLA/
78/2
0-21 

NED/20/01051/FL - Holymoorside 
 
The Planning Manager presented the report. 
 
Representations were heard in support of the application from the Applicant’s 
Agent, Charlotte Stainton. 
 
Members had the opportunity to question speakers and officers, and discuss the 
application. Councillor Armitage moved a motion to APPROVE the application as 
per Officer’s recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Elliott. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Committee GRANT Full Planning Permission subject to the 
following conditions (wording of conditions to be delegated to the Planning 
Manager- Development Management):  
  
  
1. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 
with the following approved plans and details:  
  
Location Plan  
Drawing No. DSC 824 A3.01/A - Proposed Layout and Elevations  
Applicant’s comments of 9 December 2020.  
  
Reason: In the interests of certainty and to ensure the development takes 
place as approved.  
  
2. No livestock except free range chickens shall be housed in the building.    
  
Reason: To protect the amenity of neighbouring dwellings from unsuitable 
agricultural uses.     
  
3. Within one week of the building having been brought into use the existing 
chicken sheds, shown for removal on the location plan, shall have been 
removed from the application site.  
  
Reason: In order to protect the open character and visual amenity of the 
area.  
  
4. The lighting within the building shall not be operated outside of the hours 
of 0600 – 2000 on any day.  
  
 Reason: In the interests of the amenity of neighbours and the character 
and appearance of the countryside. 
 

PLA/ NED/20/00979/FL - Spitewinter (Ashover) 

Page 7



 

79/2
0-21 

 
The Planning Manager presented the report. 
 
Representations were heard in support of the application from the Applicant, 
Damian Dugdale and the Applicant’s Agent, Charlotte Stainton. 
 
Members had the opportunity to question speakers and officers, and discuss the 
application, including the interpretation of relevant policies relating to changes of 
use and the impacts on the character of the local area.  
 
Following the discussion, Councillor Armitage moved a motion to APPROVE 
the application, contrary to Officer recommendations by reason that the 
application does not have an adverse impact on the character of the local 
area and does not contravene the policies as mentioned in the Officer’s 
report. This was seconded by Councillor Elliott. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) That the application be APPROVED contrary to Officer 
Recommendations for the reasons detailed above, subject to the 
following conditions; 

 
1 The development hereby permitted shall be started within 3 years from 
the date of this permission. 
 
 2 The development hereby approved s
[...]
d/constructed without first obtaining planning 
permission. 
 
 6 If during the works to implement this permission any suspected areas 
of contamination are discovered all works shall be suspended until the 
nature and extent of the contamination is assessed and a report submitted 
to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority detailing the 
necessary remediation proposals to address the contamination found. The 
agreed remediation shall then be implemented and undertaken as approved.  
 
 7 The first 10m of the access lane from its junction with Matlock Road 
shall not be surfaced with any loose material. 
 
 8 There shall be no gates or other barriers within 5m of the nearside 
public highway boundary and any gates shall open inwards only. 
 
 9 Before the first use of the dwelling, hereby approved, as such, visibility 
splays of 2.4m x 120m in the southern direction and 2.4m x 215m in the 
northern direction on Matlock Road should be provided and then 
maintained as such thereafter. The area in advance of the sightlines shall 
then be maintained clear of any object greater than 1m in height (0.6m in the 
case of vegetation) relative to the adjoining nearside carriageway channel 
level. 
 
10 The biodiversity enhancements detailed in Section 4.2 of the 
Preliminary Ecological Appraisal (ML-Ecology, 2019) shall be implemented 
in full as set out and then be retained as such thereafter. Within 28 days of 
the full implementation of the proposed enhancements a statement of 
compliance shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority.  
 
(b)  That determination of the final conditions for approval be delegated 

to the Planning Manager (Development). 
 
 

PLA/
80/2
0-21 

NED/20/00931 and NED/20/00932/LB - Ridgeway 
 
The Planning Manager presented the report. 
 
Representations were heard in support of the application from Ward 
Councillor Carolyn Renwick, the Applicant’s Agent Doug Moulton, and the 
Applicant’s Heritage Consultant Helena Kelly.  
 
Members had the opportunity to question speakers and officers, and discuss the 
application, including how the building has evolved over the last few decades and 
the balance between potential harm to the green belt versus the public benefits in 
relation to the local economy. 
 

Page 9



 

Following the discussion on both applications, it was agreed that there would be a 
separate vote on each.  
 
Councillor Foster moved a motion to APPROVE the application NED/20/00931, 
contrary to Officer recommendations, by reason that the application is 
deemed to be an appropriate and proportionate development. This was 
seconded by Councillor Armitage.    
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) That the application be APPROVED contrary to Officer 
Recommendations for the reasons detailed above, and subject to 
the following conditions; 

 
1 The development hereby permitted shall be started within 3 years 
from the date of this permission. 
 
 2 The development hereby approved shall be carried out in 
accordance with the details set out on the submitted application form 
and the amended submitted plans, 39.03 Rev A and 39/02 Rev A, unless 
otherwise specifically agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority 
or otherwise required by any other condition in this decision notice. 
 
 

(b) That determination of the final conditions for approval be 
delegated to the Planning Manager (Development). 

 
Councillor Foster then moved a motion to APPROVE the application 
NED/20/00932/LB, contrary to Officer recommendations, by reason that the 
less than substantial harm is outweighed by the public benefit of the 
application. This was seconded by Councillor Armitage.    
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) That the application be APPROVED contrary to Officer 
Recommendations for the reasons detailed above, and subject to 
the following conditions; 
 

1 The development hereby permitted shall be started within 3 years 
from the date of this permission. 

 
2 The development hereby approved shall be carried out in 
accordance with the details set out on the submitted application form 
and the amended submitted plans, 39.03 Rev A and 39/02 Rev A, unless 
otherwise specifically agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority 
or otherwise required by any other condition in this decision notice. 

 
 

(b) That determination of the final conditions for approval be 
delegated to the Planning Manager (Development). 

 
PLA/ Planning Appeals - Lodged and Determined 

Page 10



 

81/2
0-21 

 
The report to Committee gave details of those Planning Appeals which had 
been lodged and determined. Members heard that no appeals had been 
lodged, one had been allowed and that one had been dismissed. The 
Planning Manager noted the importance of weighing up development plan 
policies when determining applications. 
 
Appeal Allowed 
 
Trustees Of Ted Speed And Pauline Speed Hallfield Trust – Outline planning 
application for up to 90 dwellings and site access with all other matters 
reserved (apart from access) (Major development/Departure from 
Development Plan/Affecting Setting of Conservation Area) (amended title) at 
Land To The South Of Hallfieldgate Lane, Shirland (19/00335/OL) 
 
 
Appeal Dismissed 
 
Mr J Foulstone – Single-storey rear extension with balcony and detached garage 
to side at Briars, Westfield Lane, Middle Handley (20/00411/FLH) 
 
RESOLVED - The Committee noted the report. 
 

PLA/
82/2
0-21 

Matters of Urgency 
 
There were no matters of urgency to consider. 
 
The meeting finished at 16.15 
 
 

Page 11



 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE – 9 MARCH 2021 

 
 
REFERENCE 
NUMBER: 

20/00833/FLH Application expiry date: 22/03/2021 

 
Application Type: 
 

 
Full Planning Permission 

Proposal Description: Retention of existing roof line 250mm higher than 
approved planning application (NED/18/00009/FLH) 
and relocation of office studio in front garden. 
 

At: Betron, Main Road, Cutthorpe, Chesterfield 
 

For: 
 

Mr B Narman 

Third Party Reps: 8 
 

Parish: 
Wa
[...]
t require any additional car parking on site.   

 
7.8 Various other issues have been raised. However, it is essential to note that 

each case should be judged on its merits and permission in this case does not 
set a precedent for how future applications should be determined. On the 
specific issue of parking Officers conclude there is sufficient on-site parking to 
accommodate all vehicles likely to visit the property.  

 
8.0 Summary and Conclusion 
 
8.1 The applicant seeks consent to both retain the house extensions as built, and 

the relocated home office building. 
 
8.2 Neither part of this proposal, the 250mm increase in height and the location of 

the home office building, adversely impact the character of the area or the 
amenity of neighbours. As such the whole application complies with the 
policies of the Development Plan. 

 
9.0 Recommendation 
 
9.1 It is recommended that consent be GRANTED to retain the development as 

constructed subject to the following conditions, the final wording of which is 
delegated to the Planning Manager (Development Management): 

 
1. The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with 

the submitted plans, unless otherwise specifically agreed in writing by the 

Page 18



Local Planning Authority or otherwise required by any other condition in 
this decision notice. 
 

2. The home office hereby approved shall only be used by residents of the 
property known as “Betron” and by no other person. 

 
3. The home office hereby approved shall be used solely as an ancillary 

building in association with “Betron” and shall not be independently used 
or sold. 

Page 19



PARISH Holmesfield Parish 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
APPLICATION Demolition of existing buildings (formerly used in association 

with the livery business and riding school); conversion of 
existing buildings (formerly used in association with the livery 
business and riding school) to 
[...]
ly used in 
association with the livery business and riding school); conversion of existing 
buildings (formerly used in association with the livery business and riding 

Page 24



school) to form a single dwelling; restoration and retention of ancillary 
buildings; and erection of four new dwellings with associated landscaping, 
parking and access (conservation area/affecting a public right of 
way)(Amended Plans) – Refused for the following reasons: 
 
1) The application site is located primarily within the Green Belt. The 

proposed development is considered to be unacceptable as the 4 new 
dwellings would cause substantial harm to the openness of the Green Belt 
and so constitute inappropriate development.  There are not considered to 
be very special circumstances that outweigh this harm. The proposal is 
therefore considered contrary to policy GS2 of the North East Derbyshire 
Local Plan and the National Planning Policy Framework when read as a 
whole. 

 
2) The application site is located within the open countryside. The proposed 

development, by reason of its prominent location overlooking the 
Millthorpe valley, scale, massing and the materials proposed would not be 
in keeping with the character of the area and represent a prominent 
intrusion and so fail to protect and enhance the natural environment. The 
proposal is therefore contrary to policies GS1, GS6 and H12 of the North 
East Derbyshire Local Plan and the National Planning Policy Framework 
when read as a whole. 

 
3) The site is located within the Cartledge Hall Conservation Area. By reason 

of their prominent location, scale, massing and the materials proposed the 
new buildings proposed would harm the intrinsic character of the 
Conservation Area. The public benefits are not considered proven and so 
do not outweigh this harm. The proposal is therefore contrary to policies 
GS1 and BE11 of the North East Derbyshire Local Plan and the National 
Planning Policy Framework when read as a whole
[...]
olume, the proposals would not result in any significantly greater impact 
in spatial terms, openness is not measured in simple volumetric terms, with 
visual impact also being a fundamental consideration: 

 

Page 31



8.10 Officers retain the view that the buildings earmarked for demolition and 
removal from the site have a relatively low profile when compared to the 
dwellings proposed, particularly the two storey detached dwellings at the 
southern elements of the site. Whilst the scale and massing of the proposed 
dwellings has been reduced from the scheme refused under application 
reference number 19/00786/FL, Officers maintain the view that the proposed 
development as a whole would fail to preserve the openness of the Green Belt 
in visual terms, introducing sizeable buildings towards the southern edge of 
the site, which is relatively conspicuous from wider views from the open 
countryside to the south. Consequently, the proposed development is 
considered to represent an inappropriate form of development in the Green 
Belt.  

 
8.11 Paragraph 143 of the NPPF states that inappropriate development is, by 

definition, harmful to the Green Belt and should not be approved except in 
very special circumstances. Matters of Very Special Circumstances are 
considered later in this report (starting at Paragraph 8.20).  

 
Heritage Considerations 

 
8.12 Cartledge Hall Farm is located within the Cartledge Conservation 

Area. Section 72 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) 
Act 1990 makes it a statutory duty for local planning authorities in exercising 
their planning functions to pay special attention to the desirability of preserving 
or enhancing the character and appearance of Conservation Areas.   

 
8.13 Local Plan Policy BE11 relates to development within and adjacent to 

Conservation Areas and is therefore relevant in the assessment of this 
application. The Policy sets out a requirement for development proposals to 
preserve or 
[...]
L). 

   
Very Special Circumstances 

 
8.20 As set out above, as a consequence of its impact in visual terms, the 

proposed development represents an inappropriate development in the Green 
Belt and would therefore be unacceptable, unless very special circumstances 
exist.  
 

8.21 In this instance, the harm to the Green Belt by way of inappropriateness would 
be outweighed by the identified public benefits brought about by saving this 
important historic farm group and securing an optimum viable use. The public 

Page 33



benefits identified would, amount to very special circumstances in favour of 
the proposed development. The reduction in the scale and massing of the 
proposed detached dwellings at the southern edge of the site reduces the 
harm to the character of the Conservation Area and the openness of the 
Green Belt, thereby tipping the balance further, in terms of the benefits of the 
scheme outweighing the harm. 

 
8.22 On the basis of the above, the proposed development complies with the 

requirements of Policy GS2 of the North East Derbyshire Local Plan and the 
NPPF when read as a whole.  

 
Residential Amenity  

 
8.23 The proposed scheme would not give rise to any significant adverse impacts 

on the amenity levels currently enjoyed by the occupiers of nearby sites, the 
nearest of which being the farmhouse to the north. 

 
8.24 Moreover, the relationship between the proposed residential units results in a 

scheme that would provide a satisfactory level of amenity for its occupiers. 
Separation distances between properties and private amenity spaces for the 
proposed residential units would generally be in accord with guidance set out 
in the Council’s Interim Planning Guidance, Successful Places.  

 
Highway Safety and Public Rights of Way  

 
8.25 Paragraph 109 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) states that 

development should only be prevented or refused on highways grounds if 
there would be an unacceptable impact on 
[...]
elied 
on to a material extent when preparing the report.  They must be listed in the 
section below.  If the report is going to Cabinet (NEDDC) or Executive (BDC) 
you must provide copies of the background papers) 

 
 
 

Report Author 
 

Contact Number 

 
Katie Spelman 
 

 
01246 217172 

 
 
 
 
 
 
                                                                                    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 46


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Last Meeting
	4 NED/20/00833/FLH - Cutthorpe
	5 NED/20/01137/FL - Holmesfield
	7 Planning Appeals - Lodged and Determined



Minutes of the meeting


1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY, 16 MARCH 2021 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Diana Ruff (Chair) (in the Chair) 
Councillor Jayne Barry (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillor William Armitage Councillor Andrew Cooper 
Councillor Peter Elliott Councillor Mark Foster 
Councillor Maureen Potts Councillor Alan Powell 
Councillor Tracy Reader Councillor Kathy Rouse 
Councillor Ross Shipman Councillor Pat Antcliff 
Councillor Heather Liggett  
 
Councillor Pat Antcliff (in attendance) 
 
Also Present: 
 
R Purcell Assistant Director - Planning 
C Wilson Senior Planning Officer 
J Fieldsend Legal Team Manager (non contentious) 
A Maher Senior Governance Officer 
N Kwasa Senior Governance Officer 
M E Derbyshire Members ICT & Training Officer 
N Calver Governance Manager 
 
 
PLA/
83/2
0-21 

Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Carol Huckerby who was substituted 
by Councillor Heather Liggett. Apologies were also received from Councillor 
Jacqueline Ridgway. 
 

PLA/
84/2
0-21 

Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of interest were declared. 
 

PLA/
85/2
0-21 

Minutes of Last Meeting 
 
The minutes of the last meeting held on 11 February 2021 were approved as 
a true record, subject to clarification on Minute: PLA/80/20-21. Councillor 
Tracy Reader had raised concerns about applications NED/20/00931 and 
NED/20/00932/LB – Ridgeway. In particular, she had raised concerns that 
they might result an inappropriate development, which could have an adverse 
impact on the Greenbelt and had felt that the Committee would need to 
assess the possible impact in its determination of the applications. Councillor 
R Reader asked that her concerns be recorded in the minutes. 
 
 
 



2 

PLA/
86/2
0-21 

NED/20/00833/FLH - Cutthorpe 
 
The Planning Officer presented the report. Verbal representations were heard 
in objection from John Robinson and in support from the Applicant’s Agent, 
Anthony Jenkins. Members had the opportunity to question speakers and 
officers. The application was discussed in length, including concerns about 
how the incremental increase in the roof height of 250mm had been allowed 
to occur. The Committee also discussed the resiting of the office pod, parking 
associated with it and the need to maintain natural screening of the pod from 
the highway due to its close proximity and the lighting emanating from it. In 
regards to the use of the office pod, the AD of Planning confirmed that it is 
ancillary to the house and the parking is sufficient. However, if it becomes 
clear that it is being used independently then a change of use would need to 
be considered as a separate application from that currently being considered 
by the Committee. 
 
Following the discussion, Councillor Armitage moved a motion to APPROVE the 
application as per Officer’s recommendation, with an additional condition that 
there should always be appropriate screening of the office pod from the highway 
and that this should transition to natural or indigenous hedges, trees or bushes 
should the current hedge die or be removed. This was seconded by Councillor 
Reader. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Committee GRANT consent to retain the development as 
constructed subject to the following conditions, with the additional 
condition regarding screening as noted above, the final wording of which is 
delegated to the Planning Manager (Development Management): 
  

1. The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance 
with the submitted plans, unless otherwise specifically agreed in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority or otherwise required by any 
other condition in this decision notice. 
 

2. The home office hereby approved shall only be used by residents of 
the property known as “Betron” and by no other person. 
 

3. The home office hereby approved shall be used solely as an ancillary 
building in association with “Betron” and shall not be independently 
used or sold. 
 

4. Any supplementary or replacement hedge planting around the office 
pod along the road frontage shall be of an indigenous species. 

 
PLA/
87/2
0-21 

NED/20/01137/FL - Holmesfield 
 
The Planning Officer presented the report. Verbal representations were heard 
in objection from Maureen Turner, Michael Dawson, Maureen Greenland and 
Robin Greetham. Verbal representations were heard in support from the 
Applicant’s Agent, Susan Crowley and the Heritage Consultant, Mel Morris. 
Members had the opportunity to question speakers and officers. The 



3 

application was discussed in length by the Committee who had concerns 
around the building of new houses in amongst traditional farm houses in a 
Green Belt area. The Committee also raised concerns that the very special 
circumstances have not been met and that the public benefit as described of 
securing the future of a group of buildings which currently have no economic 
use did not outweigh the harm. It was also noted that the application might 
raise issues for the public trying to access the public footpath which currently 
exists on the site. 
 
Following the discussion, Councillor Elliott moved a motion to REFUSE the 
application, contrary to Officer recommendations for the following reasons;  
 
1) The application site is located primarily within the Green Belt. The proposed 
development is considered to be unacceptable as the 4 new dwellings would 
cause substantial harm to the openness of the Green Belt and so constitute 
inappropriate development. There are not considered to be very special 
circumstances that outweigh this harm. The proposal is therefore considered 
contrary to policy GS2 of the North East Derbyshire Local Plan and the National 
Planning Policy Framework when read as a whole.  
 
2) The application site is located within the open countryside. The proposed 
development, by reason of its prominent location overlooking the Millthorpe 
valley, scale, massing and the materials proposed would not be in keeping with 
the character of the area and represent a prominent intrusion and so fail to protect 
and enhance the natural environment. The proposal is therefore contrary to 
policies GS1, GS6 and H12 of the North East Derbyshire Local Plan and the 
National Planning Policy Framework when read as a whole.  
 
3) The site is located within the Cartledge Hall Conservation Area. By reason of 
their prominent location, scale, massing and the materials proposed the new 
buildings proposed would harm the intrinsic character of the Conservation Area. 
The public benefits are not considered proven and so do not outweigh this harm. 
The proposal is therefore contrary to policies GS1 and BE11 of the North East 
Derbyshire Local Plan and the National Planning Policy Framework when read as 
a whole. 
 
This was seconded by Councillor Armitage. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the application be REFUSED, contrary to Officer Recommendations, 
for the reasons detailed above with the final wording delegated to the 
Planning Manager in consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair of the 
Committee. 
 

PLA/
88/2
0-21 

Planning Appeals - Lodged and Determined 
 
The report gave details of those Planning Appeals which had been lodged and 
determined. The report noted that four appeals and one enforcement appeal 
had been lodged. Two appeals had been decided, one had been allowed and 
one had been dismissed.  
 



4 

RESOLVED - The Committee noted the report. 
 

PLA/
89/2
0-21 

Matters of Urgency 
 
There were no matters of urgency to consider. 
 


